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)




)
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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The State Board of Accountancy (Board) filed a complaint on May 9, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that Lawrence L. Chamblin’s accounting certificate is subject to discipline for conduct resulting in disciplinary action imposed in another state. 

On November 21, 2000, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Chamblin does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Chamblin until December 8, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact


1.
Chamblin holds a certificate to practice public accounting issued by the Board.  That certificate, No. 04107R, was current and active at all relevant times.  Chamblin does not hold a live permit to practice as a certified public accountant, and he did not hold such a permit at any relevant time.


2.
Chamblin was engaged by Melvin and Barbara McClure to prepare the McClures’ 1994 and 1995 federal and state income tax returns.  In the early part of 1995, the McClures provided to Chamblin all the information and documentation necessary to complete the 1994 returns.  In the early part of 1996, the McClures provided to Chamblin all the information and documentation necessary to complete the 1995 returns.


3.
After providing the information and documentation to Chamblin, the McClures repeatedly contacted Chamblin and inquired into the progress of completing the returns.  Chamblin repeatedly told the McClures that he was “working on it.”


4.
In the early part of 1997, Chamblin represented to Melvin McClure that the returns were being completed and that there would be refunds for both years.  Additionally, Chamblin represented to Melvin McClure that the 1995 returns were almost complete and ready for signature, but that Chamblin still had some questions about the 1994 returns.  Chamblin never notified the McClures that extensions had been filed.


5.
In February of 1998, Chamblin represented to the McClures that the 1994 returns were completed and that the 1995 returns were near completion but were still not completed.


6.
By early 1999, the McClures were continually unable to contact Chamblin as to the status of their tax returns, were continually unable to obtain their tax returns for signing, were continually unable to obtain their financial information and documentation from Chamblin so 

that other tax preparation services could be obtained, and were never informed that Chamblin filed extensions with the necessary federal and state tax authorities.


7.
Beginning on March 11, 1999, the McClures’ legal counsel repeatedly attempted to contact Chamblin in writing and by telephone to obtain the immediate delivery of the 1994 and 1995 tax returns.  On June 2, 1999, Chamblin told the McClures’ counsel that Chamblin would deliver the working papers by June 9, 1999.  Chamblin failed to deliver the working papers as promised. 


8.
On November 9, 1999, the Kansas State Board of Accountancy (Kansas Board) issued its final order revoking Chamblin’s Kansas certificate for:  (1) repeatedly misrepresenting the status of the McClures’ returns and failing to finish the returns on a timely basis; (2) failing to furnish the records belonging to his clients within a reasonable time; and (3) failing to communicate with the Kansas Board in connection with the McClures’ complaint.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline.  Sections 326.130 and 621.045.
  The Board has the burden to show that Chamblin has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Count I


The Board alleges that Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 326.130.2(8) for discipline imposed in another state.  Section 326.130.2(8) provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate 

of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   *


(8)  Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter granted by another state, territory, federal agency, or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]


The Board cites Missouri Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.010, which provides in part: 

(1) The Rules of Conduct set forth rest upon the premise that the reliance of the public in general, and of the business community in particular, on sound financial reporting, and on the implication of professional competence which inheres in the authorized use of a legally restricted title relating to the practice of public accountancy, imposes on person engaged in that practice certain obligations both to their clients and to the public.  These obligations, which the Rules of Conduct are intended to enforce where necessary, include the obligation to maintain independence of thought and action, to strive continuously to improve one’s professional skills, to observe, where applicable, generally accepted accounting principles and generally accepted auditing standards, to promote sound and informative financial reporting, to hold the affairs of clients in confidence, to uphold the standards of the public accountancy profession and to maintain high standards of personal conduct in all matters affecting one’s fitness to practice public accountancy.

(2) Acceptance of licensure to engage in the practice of public accountancy, or to use titles which imply a particular competence so to engage, involves acceptance by the licensee of those obligations, and accordingly of a duty to abide by the Rules of Conduct.

(3) The Rules of Conduct are intended to have application to all kinds of professional services performed in the practice of public accountancy, including tax and management advisory services, and to apply as well to all licensees, whether or not engaged in the practice of public accountancy, except where the wording of a rule clearly indicates that the applicability is more limited.


The Board cites Missouri Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.040(2), which provides in part: 


(2) Records.  A licensee shall furnish to his/her or its client or former client, upon request made within a reasonable time after original issuance of the document in question, the records specified in the following subsections (2)(A) – (D):

(A) A copy of a tax return of the client;

(B) A copy of any report, or other document, issued by the licensee to or for the client;

(C) Any accounting or other records belonging to, or obtained from, or on behalf of, the client which the licensee removed from the client’s account, but the licensee may make and retain copies of those documents when they form the basis for work done by him/her[.]


The Board further cites section 326.130.2(5) and (6), which provide the following as grounds for discipline in Missouri: 

(5) misconduct . . . misrepresentation . . .;

(6) Violation of . . . any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]


Chamblin’s Kansas certificate was revoked on grounds upon which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state.  Under Missouri Regulations 4 CSR 10-3.010 and 4 CSR 10-3.040(2) and under section 326.130.2(5) and (6), revocation or suspension is authorized in this state upon those grounds.  Therefore, we conclude that Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline pursuant to section 326.130.2(8).

Count II


The Board alleges that Chamblin’s license is subject to discipline for his conduct with regard to the McClures’ 1994 and 1995 tax returns pursuant to section 326.130.2(5), (6) and (13), which allow discipline on the following grounds: 


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the 

functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *  


(13) Violation of any professional trust of confidence[.]

The Board cites Regulations 4 CSR 10-3.010 and 4 CSR 10-3.040(2), as set forth above under Count I.


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  By failing to complete his work on the McClures’ 1994 and 1995 tax returns and by failing to return their documentation after repeated requests, Chamblin demonstrated a lack of disposition to use his professional ability.  We therefore conclude that Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline for incompetency under section 326.130.2(5).  


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Chamblin agreed to furnish the returns and documentation to the McClures on repeated occasions, but failed to do so.  The evidence shows that he has not yet returned the documentation or provided completed returns.  His conduct constitutes intentional wrongdoing.  We therefore conclude that Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline for misconduct under section 326.130.2(5).


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  Chamblin did not inform the McClures whether he filed extensions with the necessary federal and state tax authorities.  Chamblin was aware that extensions were necessary because he did not complete the returns on a timely basis.  These circumstances establish a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Therefore, we conclude that Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline for gross negligence under section 326.130.2(5). 


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  The facts do not show that Chamblin intended to induce anyone to part with something of value. We conclude that Chamblin is not subject to discipline for fraud under section 326.130.2(5).  

Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Chamblin repeatedly represented that the returns were nearly complete.  He repeatedly represented that he would furnish the completed returns with the documentation, but failed to do so.  Therefore, we conclude that his certificate is subject to discipline for misrepresentation under section 326.130.2(5).


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Chamblin’s failure to furnish the returns and documentation after repeatedly agreeing to do so demonstrates a lack of integrity. Therefore, we conclude that his certificate is subject to discipline for dishonesty under section 326.130.2(5). 


Section 326.130.2(6) provides for discipline if Chamblin violated any lawful rule or regulation of the Board.  By failing to furnish the completed returns and documentation within a reasonable time from the request, Chamblin violated Regulations 4 CSR 10-3.010 and 4 CSR 10-3.040(2).  We therefore conclude that Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline pursuant to section 326.130.2(6).


Section 326.130.2(13) provides for discipline if Chamblin violated any professional trust or confidence.  A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, No. BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  The McClures relied on Chamblin’s special knowledge and skills as a professional, and Chamblin violated that trust.  Therefore, Chamblin’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 326.130.2(13).

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination.  


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Chamblin’s certificate under section 326.130.2(8) for discipline imposed in another state upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state.  


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Chamblin’s certificate under section 326.130.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, misrepresentation, and dishonesty. 


We conclude that there is no cause to discipline Chamblin’s certificate under section 326.130.2(5) for fraud.


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Chamblin’s certificate under section 326.130.2(6) for violating Regulations 4 CSR 10-3.010 and 4 CSR 10-3.040(2).


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Chamblin’s certificate under section 326.130.2(13) for violating a professional trust or confidence.   


We cancel the hearing. 


SO ORDERED on December 14, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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